
No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EMINIANO REODICA, PETITIONER,
vs.
UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. <u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
II. <u>JURISDICTION</u>	1
III. <u>STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED</u>	2
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
A. JURISDICTION IN THE COURTS BELOW.....	2
B. FACTS MATERIAL TO CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
1. <u>District Court Proceedings</u>	2
2. <u>The Appeal</u>	7
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
A. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THERE IS CONFUSION IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OPINIONS ABOUT WHEN DISTRICT COURTS MUST HOLD EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS ON A MOTION TO WITHDRAW A PLEA AND THE STRICTER OPINIONS CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S CASE LAW.....	8
B. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE PETITIONER'S SHOWING IS A GOOD EXAMPLE OF A SHOWING WHICH SHOULD REQUIRE AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	11
C. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE IT AFFECTS APPLICATION OF AN IMPORTANT PROVISION OF THE FEDERAL RULES.....	14
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Domenica v. United States</i> , 292 F.2d 483 (1st Cir. 1961).	9
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973).	11
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927).	8
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).	15
<i>Otero-Rivera v. United States</i> , 494 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1974).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Crooker</i> , 729 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1984).	7, 9, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Erlenborn</i> , 483 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1973).	7, 15
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 777 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1985).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Fournier</i> , 594 F.2d 276 (1st Cir. 1979).	9
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 970 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1992).	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 231 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2000).	3
<i>United States v. McHenry</i> , 849 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2017).	7, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Pulido</i> , 566 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2009).	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>United States v. Redig</i> , 27 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 1994).	9, 10
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 587 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2009).	10, 15
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 686 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 906 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1990).	10
<i>United States v. West</i> , 392 F.3d 450 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	10
<i>United States v. Yamashiro</i> , 788 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2015).	14

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	2
Rule 11, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.	11, 15
Rule 11(d), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure.	2, 8
